

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED THERAPEUTICS  
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIANA ESPINOSA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-1686 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT.....1

I. UT HAS NOT CARRIED ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HRSA’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE RESTS ON AN INCORRECT INTERPRETATION..... 1

II. THE VIOLATION LETTER COMPLIES WITH THE APA. ....11

A. The Violation Letter is legally sound and supported by the administrative record. ...12

B. The Violation Letter reflects HRSA’s longstanding, consistent position regarding manufacturers’ obligations under the 340B statute. ....15

C. HRSA considered all relevant factors relating to its violation determination.....18

D. UT cannot pre-litigate whether the imposition of CMPs would be proper. ....20

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bostock v. Clayton Cty.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....5

*Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S*,  
566 U.S. 399 (2012).....10

*Confederated Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua & Siuslaw Indians v. Babbitt*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2000).....19

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 11, 18

*Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez*,  
140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....10

*United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.*,  
551 U.S. 128 (2007).....1

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 256b.....*passim*

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat 119.....7

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(a) .....20

42 C.F.R. § 10.21(c)(1).....14

42 C.F.R. § 1003.1540(b) .....20

340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation,  
85 Fed. Reg. 80,643-01 (Dec. 14, 2020) ..... 6, 7

340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price and Manufacturer Civil Monetary Penalties Regulation,  
82 Fed. Reg. 1,210-01 (Jan. 5, 2017)..... 14, 20

HHS, Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Entity  
Guidelines,  
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994).....*passim*

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services,  
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010) .....12, 16, 17

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services,  
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996) ..... 16, 17
